RESOLUTION 2022-02 RESOLUTION FOR THE AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE CHARGE FOR 2022

WHEREAS, the District has reviewed the Availability of Service Charge Policy; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 32-1-1006(l)(h)(l) C.R.S. the Availability of Service Charges are considered to be an equitable revenue contribution toward the repayment toward debt incurred by the Clifton Water District; and

WHEREAS the Availability of Service Charge Policy is for those customers who benefit from the immediate availability of water service even though they are currently not receiving water; and

WHEREAS all revenue generated by the Availability of Service Charge shall be used to repay the principal and interest on bonds and other outstanding indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, in the 2022 Fiscal Year the District has indebtedness for Water Revenue Bonds; and

WHEREAS the said percentage of the Availability of Service Charge shall be determined by the Board; and

WHEREAS, in 2021 the average water usage charge for a Clifton Water District In-District customer was \$33.30/month per unit; and

WHEREAS, in 2021 the average water usage charge for a Clifton Water District Out-of-District customer was \$58.96 /month per unit.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Clifton Water District Board of Directors establish the In-District Availability of Service Charge for the 2022 Fiscal Year at 50% of the In-District average water bill in 2021, which equals \$16.65 per month per unit and the Out-of-District Availability of Service Charge for the 2022 Fiscal Year at 43% of the Out-of-District average water bill in 2021, which equals \$24.98 /month per unit.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be adopted this 6th day of January 2022 and is effective February 1, 2022.

TTEST:

Dala Paals Chairman

Stan Sparks - Vice Chairman

Melvin Diffendaffer - Secretary

Michael Slauson - Treasurer

Edward Dan McElley - Director